- 1 HB362 89212-4 2 By Representative Irons (N & P) 3 RFD: Local Legislation 4
- First Read: 07-FEB-08 5

2	ENROLLED	, An	Act,

Relating to Lauderdale County; to establish the Lauderdale County Community Development Commission; to provide for the membership of the commission; and to establish a Community Development Fund within the county treasury and provide for the source of revenue.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. (a) The Lauderdale County Community

Development Commission is hereby created. The commission may receive and by majority vote distribute any funds in the Community Development Fund created pursuant to subsection (d) for the purposes of promoting economic development, education, recreation, conservation, and fire protection. The commission may also expend funds for the purposes authorized in Section 29-2-120, Code of Alabama 1975.

- (b) The commission shall be comprised of the following members who shall administer this act and who shall be eligible for successive terms:
- (1) An elected Lauderdale County official appointed by joint agreement by the legislative delegation representing Lauderdale County for a term of one year or until a replacement is appointed.

	(2) <i>I</i>	A pers	on a	ppoin	ited :	bу	each	Sen	ator	repr	resent	ing
Lauderdale	e Cour	nty wh	ose	term	shal	l c	oinci	Lde	with	the	term	of
the Senato	or or	until	a r	eplac	emen	t i	s apr	ooin	ted.			

2.

- (3) A person appointed by each member of the House of Representatives representing a portion of Lauderdale County whose term shall coincide with the term of the representative or until a replacement is appointed.
- (c) The commission may promulgate rules related to its operations and procedures for the awarding of grants within the community for the above mentioned purposes.
- (d) The Community Development Fund is created within the Lauderdale County treasury. The fund shall be comprised of the additional three percent of TVA in-lieu-of tax payments received pursuant to Act 2006-655 beginning with the fiscal year which began October 1, 2006. These funds shall be expended on order of the Lauderdale County Community Development Commission.

Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1			
2			
3			
4		Speaker of the House of Re	presentatives
5			
6		President and Presiding Offi	cer of the Senate
7 8 9 10 11 12		House of Representative I hereby certify that the with ssed by the House 21-FEB-08. Greg Pappa Clerk	in Act originated in
14			
15	Senate	01-APR-08	Amended and Passed
16	House	08-APR-08	Passed, the Gover- nor's objections to the contrary notwithstanding
17			Yeas 68, Nays 0, Abstains 11
18	Senate	10-APR-08	Passed, the Gover- nor's objections to the contrary notwithstanding
19			Yeas 18, Nays 11, Abstains 0